

**SENATE FLOOR AMENDMENTS**

2025 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by Senator Myers to Reengrossed House Bill No. 403 by Representative Turner

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, after "To enact" delete the remainder of the line in its entirety and insert the following:

"R.S. 13:5722(A)(2)(i), R.S. 14:98.1(A)(4), 98.2(A)(5), 98.3(A)(4), 98.4(A)(3), 99(C), and 99.2(F), and"

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 1, line 6, after "Fund;" and before "to provide an effective date;" insert "to provide for the dedication of revenue to the Coroner's Operational Fund;"

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 1, between lines 8 and 9, insert the following:

"Section 1. R.S. 13:5722(A)(2)(i) is hereby enacted to read as follows:

§5722. Coroner's Operational Fund established

A.

\* \* \*

(2)

\* \* \*

(i) Notwithstanding the provisions of R.S. 13:62, in criminal cases, including traffic violations, in all courts in Union Parish, a fee of not less than five dollars nor more than ten dollars shall be imposed on every defendant who is convicted after trial or plea of guilty, which fee shall be used solely to defray the operational costs of the office of the coroner of the parish.

\* \* \*

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 1, at the beginning of line 9, delete "Section 1." and insert "Section 2."

AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 4, at the beginning of line 11, delete "Section 2." and insert "Section 3."

AMENDMENT NO. 6

On page 5, at the beginning of line 14, delete "Section 3." and insert "Section 4."